
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS

(DEPARTMENT OF SPORTS)

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO - 476

ANSWERED ON 25/07/2024


SAI CENTRES IN MADHYA PRADESH


476. SMT. SUMITRA BALMIK:


Will the Minister of YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS be pleased to state:


(a) the total number of SAI training centres operational in the State of Madhya Pradesh, along with the details of training capacity, yearly expenditure, sports-wise;


(b) the total number of coaches registered with SAI in the State of Madhya Pradesh, sports-wise;


(c) the total funding support provided by Government under its various schemes to the State of

Madhya Pradesh, year-wise for the last three years, including 2024; and


(d) the upcoming initiatives planned by Government for the youth and sportspersons in the State?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS

(DR. MANSUKH MANDAVIYA)

(a) :   Four (04) SAI Centres are operational in the State of Madhya Pradesh including one (01)

National Centre of Excellence and Three (03) SAI Training Centres. The Sports-wise details of SAI

Schemes in State of Madhya Pradesh are at Annexure-I.


(b) :    The total number of coaches registered with SAI in the State of Madhya Pradesh, sports-wise is

at Annexure - II.

(c) :     The details of funds released to SAI Regional Centre, Bhopal, are as under :

FY Amount

2023-24 44.52 crore

2022-23 37.32 crore

2021-22 27.66 crore


Further, under Khelo India Scheme, the details of funds released to Khelo India Centres (KICs) and

Khelo India State Centre of Excellence (KISCE) for the last three years in the State of Madhya

Pradesh and the funds released for ‘Khelo India Youth Games (KIYG), 2022’ are at Annexure – III.


(d) : At present, no new initiative is under consideration in the Ministry for the State Government of

Madhya Pradesh.

******


ANNEXURE– I


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF THE RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 476 FOR 25.07.2024 ASKED BY SMT. SUMITRA BALMIK

REGARDING “SAI CENTRES IN MADHYA PRADESH”.


Details of Number of Athletes in the State of Madhya Pradesh 2024-25


NATIONAL CENTRES OF EXCELLENCE (NCOE)

S.
No.

Centre Name Disciplines Residential Non-Residential

   Boys Girls Total Boys Girls Total

1 Bhopal Athletics 20 13 33 3 0 3
  Boxing 0 0 0 0 0 0
  Hockey 35 59 94 0 0 0
  Judo 51 64 115 0 0 0
  Kayaking & Canoeing 15 10 25 0 0 0
  Wushu 0 0 0 0 0 0
  TOTAL: 121 146 267 3 0 3


SAI TRAINING CENTRES (STCs)

S.
No.

Centre Name Disciplines Residential Non-Residential

   Boys Girls Total Boys Girls Total

1 Dhar Archery 19 12 31 0 0 0
  Badminton 05 01 06 04 02 06
  Taekwondo 22 04 26 0 0 0
  TOTAL: 46 17 63 4 2 6

2 Jabalpur Basketball 20 0 20 06 15 21
  Karate 8 0 08 0 05 05
  TOTAL: 28 0 28 6 20 26

3 Tikamgarh Softball 0 0 0 12 10 22
  TOTAL: 0 0 0 12 10 22
  SUB.TOTAL: 74 17 91 22 32 54


EXTENSION CENTRES OF STCs

S.
No.

Centre Name Disciplines Residential Non-Residential

   Boys Girls Total Boys Girls Total

1 Ext. Centre Khandwa Taekwondo 0 0 0 9 5 14
  Wrestling 0 0 0 9 8 17
  TOTAL: 0 0 0 18 13 31

2 Govt. Boys MP Hr. Sec.
School, Indore

Gymnastics 0 0 0 11 9 20

  Kho-Kho 0 0 0 0 0 0
  Wrestling 0 0 0 13 4 17
  TOTAL: 0 0 0 24 13 37
  G.TOTAL: 0 0 0 42 26 68


ANNEXURE - II


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF THE RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 476 FOR 25.07.2024 ASKED BY SMT. SUMITRA BALMIK

REGARDING “SAI CENTRES IN MADHYA PRADESH”.


Discipline wise number of Coaches in Madhya Pradesh


S.N. Discipline No. of Coaches

1. Archery 2

2. Athletics 6

3. Basketball 1

4. Boxing 1

5. Cricket 1

6. Gymnastics 1

7. Hockey 6

8. Judo 13

9. K&C 5

10. Karate 1

11. Soft Ball 1

12. Swimming 1

13. Taekwondo 2

14. Wrestling 3

 Total 44


ANNEXURE– III


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) OF THE RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 476 FOR 25.07.2024 ASKED BY SMT. SUMITRA BALMIK

REGARDING “SAI CENTRES IN MADHYA PRADESH”.


Khelo India Centre (KIC) - Funding details (Amount in ₹)


S. No.


State / UTs
Amount released

2021-22

Amount released

2022-23

Amount released

2023-24

Amount

released 2024-25

(till date)

1 Madhya Pradesh 3,08,00,000 2,11,14,072 61,20,212 1,20,23,404

Khelo India State Centre of Excellence (KISCE) – Funding details (Amount in ₹)

S.N State / UTs
Amount released

2021-22

Amount released

2022-23

Amount released

2023-24

Amount

released 2024-25

1 Madhya Pradesh - 3,18,74,286 3,89,19,202 -


Khelo India Accredited Academies : Year-wise funding status in respect of Madhya Pradesh

S. N. FY Amount in ₹

1 2021-2022 ₹1,12,08,518

2 2022-2023 ₹7,80,268

3 2023-2024 ₹1,60,183


Details of Grant released for Khelo India Games 2022 conducted in Madhya Pradesh

SN. F.Y. Particulars Amount in ₹

1 2021-22 Travel Grant KIYG 2021 (Advance payment) ₹ 3,13,080


2


2022-23

Travel Grant KIYG 2021 (Payment after final Settlement of UC) ₹ 3,48,992

Travel Grant KIYG 2022 ₹ 85,806

Host State Assistance (50% advance) ₹ 12,06,00,000


3


2023-24

Host State Assistance (50% Balance) ₹ 12,06,00,000

Travel Grant KIYG 2023 ₹ 12,22,783

Travel Grant KIPG 2023 ₹ 85,612

Travel Grant KIWG 2024 ₹ 1,63,631

Total ₹ 24,34,19,904


******

